gage, together with all the rights, 
easements, and appurtenances 

thereto, to wit:
That certain parcel of land 

situate in Palmer, in the County 
of Hampden and said Common-
wealth of Massachusetts, bound-
ed and described as follows:

Westerly by Laurel Road, one 
hundred thirteen and 12/100 
(113.12) feet;

Northerly by Lot 99 as shown 
on a plan hereinafter mentioned 
one hundred eighty (180) feet;

Easterly by Lot 106 as shown 
on said plan one hundred six-
ty-one and 03/100 (161.03) feet; 
and

Southerly by Lot 106 and by 
Lot 101 both as shown on said 
plan, a total distance of one hun-
dred eighty (180) feet.

Said land being shown as Lot 
100 on said plan.

All of said boundaries are 
determined by the Court to be